Depreciation relates to the depreciation expense incurred for motor vehicles and computers.
It is noted that no depreciation were recorded for Plant & Equipment as they were not in use
for the Historical Period. Interest expense relates to the payment and accrual of interest for
borrowings.

4.7 Historical and pro forma consolidated statement of financial position
4.7.1 Consolidated statement of financial position

The table below sets out the reviewed historical consolidated statement of financial position
as at 31 December 2019, the pro forma adjustments that have been made to the reviewed
consolidated statement of financial position (further described in Section 4.7.2 and the pro
forma consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2019. The pro forma
consolidated statement of financial position is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not
represented as being necessarily indicative of Manuka’s view of its future financial position.

71

As at 31 December 2019 Ref
Reviewed

$’000

Minimum
Pro forma

adjustments
$’000

Pro forma
minimum

subscription
$’000

Maximum
Pro forma

adjustments
$’000

Pro forma
maximum

subscription
$’000

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 4.7.3 1,828 4,136 5,964 6,002 7,830
Trade and other receivable 510 50 560 59 569
Prepayments 342 - 342 - 342
Inventory 541 - 541 - 541
Total current assets 3,221 4,186 7,407 6,061 9,282
Development assets 4,765 - 4,765 - 4,765
Exploration assets 106 - 106 - 106
Property, plant & equipment 7,410 - 7,410 - 7,410
Other financial assets 6,129 - 6,129 - 6,129
Total non-current assets 18,410 - 18,410 - 18,410
Total assets 21,631 4,186 25,817 6,061 27,692
Liabilities
Trade and other payables 2,650 (200) 2,450 (200) 2,450
Provisions 58 - 58 - 58
Borrowings 9,275 (5,887) 3,388 (5,887) 3,388
Other liabilities 289 (289) - (289) -
Total current liabilities 12,272 (6,376) 5,896 (6,376) 5,896
Borrowings 20,157 (867) 19,290 (867) 19,290
Provisions 5,180 - 5,180 - 5,180
Total non-current
liabilities  25,337 (867)

24,470 (867) 24,470

Total liabilities 37,609 (7,243)
30,366 (7,243) 30,366

Net assets (15,978) 11,429
(4,549) 13,304 (2,674)

Share capital 4.7.4 296 12,127 12,423 13,993 14,289
Share option reserve 4.7.4 - 1,246 1,246 1,246 1,246
Accumulated losses 4.7.4 (16,274) (1,944) (18,218) (1,935) (18,209)
Total equity (15,978) 11,429 (4,549) 13,304 (2,674)

Manuka Resources Limited | PROSPECTUS

72

Table 4.2 Historical consolidated Statement of Financial Position

4.7.2 Description of pro forma adjustments
The following transactions and events had not occurred prior to 31 December 2019, but have
taken place or will take place on or before the Allotment Date. The pro forma financial
information in this Section 4.7.2 assumes that they occurred on or before 31 December
2019:

The following subsequent event transactions have occurred:

4.7.2.1 The issue of 2,400,000 shares at $0.08 per share in respect of the existing amount
outstanding to Mining Associates for past services rendered (in lieu of a cash payment)

[…]

objectives following the Offer.

Pro forma
adjustment

Minimum

Pro forma

Maximum

Pro forma

Reviewed cash and cash equivalents at 31
December 2019 1,828 1,828

Pro forma transactions:

Hargreaves share issue 4.7.2.2 500 500

TransAsia additional loan 4.7.2.3 1,500 1,500

Extension facility drawdown from TA Investments 4.7.2.4 1,993 1,993

Receipt of NAB facility 4.7.2.6 250 250

Receipt of pre-sale gold funding 4.7.2.7 950 950

Repayment of TA facility drawdown 4.7.2.11 (2,327) (2,327)

Repayment of gold prepayment to Cobar Pty Ltd 4.7.2.12 (950) (950)

Gleneagle options settled in cash 4.7.2.14 (103) (103)

Payment of accrued interest on convertible notes 4.7.2.16 (1,761) (1,761)

Proceeds from the Offer 4.7.2.17 5,000 7,000

Offer costs remaining to be paid 4.7.2.18 (916) (1,050)

Pro forma cash and cash equivalents 5,964 7,830

Manuka Resources Limited | PROSPECTUS

74

4.7.4 Calculation of the pro forma capital structure
The pro forma capital structure shown below is based on the following adjustments:

Pro
forma

adjustment Shares No.

Share
capital
$'000

Accumulated
 losses
$'000

Share
based

payment
reserve

$'000 Net assets $'000

As at 31 December
2019 308,862,000 296 (16,274) - (15,978)

Subsequent events

Shares issued to
Mining Associates 4.7.2.1 2,400,000 200 - - 200

Shares issued to
Hargreaves Singapore 4.7.2.2 6,153,846 500 - - 500

Share consolidation
(1.84:1) 172,508,612 996 (16,274) - (15,278)
Shares issued to
Hargreaves Singapore
for draw down of
TransAsia facility

4.7.2.3

2,500,000 500 - - 500
Options issued to
Hargreaves Singapore
for extension of TA
facility

4.7.2.4

- - (192) 192 -

Options issued to
Directors

4.7.2.5
- - (472) 472 -

Gleneagle and
Rescap Investments
loans convert to equity

4.7.2.8
17,400,000 3,480 - - 3,480

Accrual of interest on
TA facility

4.7.2.10
- - (333) - (333)

MCP option holders
issued shares

 4.7.2.13
679,348 136 (136) - -

Gleneagle option
holders settled in cash
and derecognition of
derivative liability

4.7.2.14

- - 186 - 186

Total (at Prospectus
date) 193,087,960 5,112 (17,221) 664 (11,445)
Accrual of interest on
convertible notes and
conversion of
convertible notes
principal to shares
(accrued interest paid
in cash)

4.7.2.15 &
4.7.2.16

21,265,752 3,231 (470) - 2,761

Pre Offer capital
structure 214,353,712 8,343 (17,691) 664 (8,684)

Minimum Offer

Offer
4.7.2.17

25,000,000 5,000 - - 5,000

Offer costs

4.7.2.18

(920) (527) 582 (865)
Pro forma capital
structure  239,353,712 12,423 (18,218) 1,246 (4,549)

Maximum Offer

Offer 4.7.2.17 10,000,000 2,000 - - 2,000

Offer costs 4.7.2.18 (134) 9 - (125)
Pro forma capital
structure

249,353,712 14,289 (18,209) 1,246 (2,674)

75

4.8 Historical statement of cash flows
The table below presents the summary audited/re-stated historical statement of cash flows for
FY2018, FY2019, 1HY20 and 1HY19.

Audited Audited Reviewed Reviewed

$’000s

Year
ended

30 June
2018

Year
ended

30 June
2019

Six
months
ended

31
December

2019

Six
months
ended

31
December

2018
Operating cash flow
EBITDA (2,752) (3,142) (1,884) (700)
Non cash expenses 334 1,403 289 (150)
Interest paid (1,006) 169 (1,012) (571)
Movement in working capital 836 1,116 (977) 648
Movement in other assets and liabilities 76 (195) (574) (491)